

August 10, 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: )  
 )  
The Detroit Edison Company ) Docket No. 52-033-COL  
 )  
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3) )

APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-09-16

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311(a) and (c), the Detroit Edison Company ("Detroit Edison") files, together with an attached supporting Brief, this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's July 31, 2009, Memorandum and Order, which granted the request for hearing of several parties in connection with Detroit Edison's application for a combined license ("COL") for one new reactor at the Fermi site in Monroe County, Michigan.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ signed electronically by  
David A. Repka  
Tyson R. Smith  
Rachel Miras-Wilson  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Bruce R. Maters  
The Detroit Edison Co.  
One Energy Plaza  
Detroit, Michigan 48226

COUNSEL FOR THE DETROIT  
EDISON CO.

Dated at Washington, District of Columbia  
this 10th day of August 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: )  
 )  
The Detroit Edison Company ) Docket No. 52-033-COL  
 )  
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3) )

---

APPLICANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL FROM LBP-09-16

---

David A. Repka  
Tyson R. Smith  
Rachel Miras-Wilson  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Bruce R. Maters  
The Detroit Edison Co.  
One Energy Plaza  
Detroit, Michigan 48226

COUNSEL FOR THE DETROIT  
EDISON CO.

August 10, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND CONCERNING THE APPLICATION FOR A COMBINED LICENSE .....	2
III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	2
IV. GROUNDS FOR REVERSAL OF THE DECISION ON STANDING .....	3
A. Standing Cannot Be Based on Geographic Proximity Alone .....	4
B. Individual and Organizational Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated Standing .....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	5
<i>Covington v. Jefferson County</i> , 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	8, 10
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env. Prot. Agency</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir 2006) .....	7
<i>Raynes v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 07–463 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2009) .....	3, 5, 7, 12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	5
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Alcock</i> , 83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Griles</i> , 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u></b>	
<b><u>Commission</u></b>	
<i>Armed Forces Radiobiology Research Institute (Cobalt-60 Storage Facility)</i> , ALAB-682, 16 NRC 150 (1982).....	6
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (License Renewal)</i> , CLI-09-09, 69 NRC ___ (May 18, 2009) .....	11
<i>Florida Power and Light Co. (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)</i> , CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989).....	11

<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-83-25, 18 NRC 327 (1983).....	10
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-85-14, 22 NRC 177 (1985).....	10
<i>Portland General Electric Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976).....	4
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. &amp; Gen. Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994).....	3, 6
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998)....	3, 4

**Atomic Safety and Licensing Board**

<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-00-19, 52 NRC 85 (2000).....	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-98-27, 48 NRC 271 (1998).....	3
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Enrico Fermi Atomic Power Plant, Unit 2), LBP-79-1, 9 NRC 73 (1979)..	2,4
<i>Houston Lighting and Power Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2), LBP-79-10, 9 NRC 439 (1979).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Pathfinder Atomic Plant), LBP-89-30, 30 NRC 311 (1989).....	10

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	2

August 10, 2009
